



ROADS AND JETTIES AMENDMENT ACT 1993

No. 86 of 1993

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

1. Short title
2. Commencement
3. Principal Act
4. Section 4 amended (State Highways Trust Fund)
5. Section 5 amended (Application of Fund)
6. Section 7 amended (Power to proclaim State highways and subsidiary roads)
7. Section 9 repealed

AN ACT to amend the *Roads and Jetties Act 1935*

[Royal Assent 23 November 1993]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title

1—This Act may be cited as the *Roads and Jetties Amendment Act 1993*.

Commencement

2—This Act commences on a day to be proclaimed.

Principal Act

3—In this Act, the *Roads and Jetties Act 1935** is referred to as the Principal Act.

Section 4 amended (State Highways Trust Fund)

4—Section 4 (2) of the Principal Act is amended by omitting paragraph (f).

Section 5 amended (Application of Fund)

5—Section 5 (1) of the Principal Act is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting paragraph (b);
- (b) by omitting from paragraph (e) “section 17; and” and substituting “section 17;”;
- (c) by omitting paragraph (f) and substituting the following paragraphs:—
 - (f) all costs and expenses paid or payable under section 22 of the *Local Government (Highways) Act 1982* in connection with a local highway within the meaning of that Act;
 - (g) all costs and expenses incurred by the Minister in connection with the maintenance or renewal of a bridge under section 23 of the *Local Government (Highways) Act 1982*; and
 - (h) all or part of the costs and expenses incurred by the Minister in connection with highway works carried out under section 111 of the *Local Government (Highways) Act 1982*.

* 26 Geo. V No. 82. For this Act, as amended to 1 February 1987, see the continuing Reprint of Statutes. Subsequently amended by No. 44 of 1989, No. 5 of 1990, No. 43 of 1991 and No. 24 of 1993.

Section 7 amended (Power to proclaim State highways and subsidiary roads)

6—Section 7 (3) of the Principal Act is amended by omitting everything following “tourist” and substituting “road.”.

Section 9 repealed

7—Section 9 of the Principal Act is repealed.

*[Second reading presentation speech made in:—
House of Assembly on 19 October 1993
Legislative Council on 27 October 1993]*

